Illinois law.

Section 2725.220  Telephone Hearings 

a)	The Director's Representative has the authority to schedule a telephone hearing.  Any party shall have a right not to participate in a telephone hearing, and any party electing not to participate in a telephone hearing shall be granted an in-person hearing. If a hearing is to be conducted by telephone, the notice shall so inform the parties and include instructions for providing the Agency with any necessary telephone numbers.  The in-person presence of some parties or witnesses at the hearing shall not prevent the participation of other parties or witnesses by telephone. 

b)	A party to a telephone hearing must submit to the Director's Representative, at least 5 days before the date of the scheduled hearing, any documents that are intended to be introduced at the hearing.  Copies of the documents must also be provided to any other party prior to the date of the scheduled hearing.  All documents submitted to the Director's Representative will be identified on the record. 
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